

No. 14-3467

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DR. ALFONOSO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF
PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL,

Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Pennsylvania, Hon. A. Richard Caputo presiding.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT OF
ENRIVONMENTAL PROTECTION OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CONRAD O'BRIEN PC

Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq. (No. 85072)

Mark E. Seiberling, Esq. (No. 91256)

Lauren R. Ascher, Esq. (No. 317023)

Centre Square, West Tower

1500 Market Street, Ste. 3900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1921

Ph: (215) 864-9600

Fax: (215) 864-9620

Email: mhaverstick@conradobrien.com

mseiberling@conradobrien.com

lascher@conradobrien.com

Joshua J. Voss, Esq. (No. 306853)

The Payne Shoemaker Building

240 N. Third Street, 5th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Ph: (717) 943-1211

Fax: (215) 864-7401

Email: jvoss@conradobrien.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED1

II. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS3

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

VII. ARGUMENT.....6

A. Dr. Rodriguez lacks standing.6

1. The *Robinson* decision is inapplicable.....10

B. Dr. Rodriguez’s pre-enforcement declaratory judgment action is not ripe.....10

1. Adversity of interest does not exist between the parties.....11

2. Judgment in Dr. Rodriguez’s favor will not establish conclusiveness.....12

3. There is no utility to a declaratory judgment ruling.12

VIII. CONCLUSION.....13

Combined Certifications

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Abbott Lab v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<u>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Botticella</u> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	11
<u>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</u> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<u>Phillips v. Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</u> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</u> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<u>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , __ A.3d __, 2013 Pa. LEXIS 3068 (Pa. 2013)	10
<u>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. AP-CC Servs., Inc.</u> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	6
<u>Step-Saver Data Systems, Inc. v. Wyse Technology</u> , 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990)	11, 12
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	7
STATUTES	
58 Pa.C.S. § 3222.1(b)(10)-(11)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 11043(b)-(c)	8
35 P.S. § 7311(b)-(c).....	9

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(i)(2)-(3).....9

CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....3, 5, 7

Fourteenth Amendment7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FRCP 12(b)(1).....1, 2, 5

FRCP 12(b)(6).....1

FRCP 25(d)3

FRCP 59(e)2
